Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, and 

such other approvals as may be required in this regard, the 

consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the 

Company from its existing Authorized Share Capital of 

₹37,30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Seven Crores Thirty Lakhs 

only) divided into 3,73,00,000 (Three Crores Seventy-Three 

Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to 

₹60,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crores only) divided into 

6,00,00,000 (Six Crores) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten 

only) each, by creation of 2,27,00,000 (Two Crores Twenty-

Seven Lakhs) new Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

each, ranking pari-passu in all respects with the existing 

Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum and 

Articles of Association of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all

[...]

1, 2 & 3 of the 

accompanying Notice. 

ITEM No.1: 

In order to broad base capital structure of the Company and 

to enable the Company to issue further shares, it is proposed 

to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company 

from existing ₹37,30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Seven Crores 

Thirty Lakhs only) divided into 3,73,00,000 (Three Crores 

Seventy-Three Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten 

only) each to ₹60,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crores only) 

divided into 6,00,00,000 (Six Crores) Equity Shares of ₹10/- 

(Rupees Ten only) each, by creation of 2,27,00,000 (Two 

Crores Twenty-Seven Lakhs) new Equity Shares of ₹10/- 

(Rupees Ten only), ranking pari-passu in all respect with 

existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

As a consequence of the increase in the Authorised Share 

Capital of the Company, the existing Authorised Share Capital